

## PROCLAMATION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## Proclaiming the Town Center Amphitheater Be Dedicated and Renamed the Steven Young Amphitheater

**WHEREAS,** Steven Young, was a special friend to many, a person who embodied great vision and passion for life; and,

**WHEREAS**, who with his wife Annette and children Nick and Sophie, Steven purchased a winery building, 15-acre vineyard and 15-acres of adjacent property in 1992 and established Young's Winery; and,

**WHEREAS**, using no automated systems, the Youngs ferment their wines in 10-foot-tall open-top containers and press the grape skins that rise to the surface by placing boards over them and standing on top; and,

**WHEREAS**, with tremendous pride in their hand-crafted wines, Steven believed that "Human intervention makes the difference"; and,

**WHEREAS,** while Steven did not live in El Dorado Hills, he loved the community and spent a great deal of time in Town Center, embracing many of the merchants with his patronage; and,

**WHEREAS**, 2007 was the 1<sup>st</sup> Annual Summer Concert Series at the Town Center Amphitheater and with his love for music and wine, Steven was often seen at this event and was excited to be involved in this year's concert series; and,

**WHEREAS**, located in the heart of Town Center, the amphitheater has grown to be the hub and gathering place for community events, perfectly situated with picnic tables among olive trees and the lake; and,

**WHEREAS**, as a tribute to his legacy, the community will gather on June 26, 2008, to announce and celebrate the renaming of the Town Center Amphitheater to the "Steven Young Amphitheater." Gone but never to be forgotten, he was truly a loyal friend and a kind person. This memorial will stand as a reminder to the community of just how special Steven Young was to each of us.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT PROCLAIMED,** the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors does hereby proclaim the Town Center Amphitheater as the "Steven Young Amphitheater."

**Passed and adopted** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 24th day of June, 2008.

Attest: Cindy Keck Clerk of the Board of Supervisors by	
Deputy Clerk	Chairman, Board of Supervisors